19.1 This Agreement shall commence when fully executed (the "Effective Date") and have 
an initial term of two (2) years, and shall thereafter automatically renew year-to-year 
unless either Party gives the other Party written notice of intent to terminate at least one 
hundred forty five (145) days prior to the expiration date of the initial or any renewal 

term. 

19.2 Notwithstanding Section 19.1 above, either Party shall have the right to terminate this 
Agreement for cause as provided in Section 33 below. 

19.3 Notwithstanding a notice of termination or a request for negotiation of a replacement